The net adjustment as a result of the adoption of IFRS15 using the retrospective with cumulative effect

method at 1 August 2018 was a post-tax credit to reserves of £606,000. This represents a credit in respect of

revenue of £990,000, a debit in respect of cost of sales of £242,000 and a debit in respect of deferred tax of

£142,000.

   The adjustments noted in the table mainly arise from the application of IFRS 15 to customer hosted SaaS

contracts with a term greater than 1 year. Application of this standard has resulted in two performance

obligations being the point in time supply of a licence and the ongoing performance obligation to provide

software support. Previously one performance obligation existed and the full revenue would have been evenly

spread over the contract term. The impact has been to bring some revenue forward and therefore has

resulted in higher contract assets. The associated business partner commission has also been adjusted with

an impact on cost of sales in year and the cumulative deferred contract costs.

 Impact of adoption of IFRS15

 As reported Adjustments Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

 2019
£000

2019
£000

2019
£000

Balance sheet

Trade and other receivables 23,048 903 22,145
Trade and other payables 21,616 271 21,345

 ------------- ------------- -------------

Income statement

Revenue 54,140 (88) 54,228

Cost of sales (6,659) 29 (6,688)

 ------------- ------------- -------------

Cash flow statement

Profit for the period 476 (59) 635

Movement in trade and other receivables 489 88 401

Movement in trade and other payables and contract liabilities (204) (29) (175)

 ------------- ------------- -------------

3. Operating segments

 United

Kingdom

Netherlands Rest of
Mainland

Europe

United
States

Total

2019 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

 SaaS revenue 20,652 4,360 12,844 10,890 48,746
 Services revenue 2,389 1,356 837 812 5,394

 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

   Segment revenue 23,041 5,716 13,681 11,702 54,140

 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

   Direct costs (9,123) (2,846) (5,712) (5,919) (23,600)
 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

   Segment contribution 13,918 2,870 7,969 5,783 30,540

 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

   2018

   SaaS revenue 18,006 - 16,009 13,622 47,637
   Services revenue 2,366 - 1,199 1,019 4,584
 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

   Segment revenue 20,372 - 17,208 14,641 52,221

 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

   Direct costs (8,731) - (5,296) (6,001) (20,028)
 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

   Segment contribution 11,641 - 11,912 8,640 32,193

 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

As a result of the acquisition of Esize during the financial year, the Group has increased its number of reportable
segments.

Reconciliations of information on reportable segments to IFRS measures

   2019   2018
 £000 £000

Total contribution reportable segments 30,540 32,193
Central costs (including non-core net expenditure) (16,631) (18,571)
Depreciation (608) (511)
Amortisation and impairment (10,136) (7,886)
Impairment of goodwill (26,999) -
Share based payments charges (541) (366)